AWLEO MAGI GE G T
CONIBROIASY:SIFE M
PRINGIPIESI&IOPERATIONS

o "-‘»ff." .::‘

HesamedingNoori







o> tol.?c\.g

AUTOMATIC FLIGHT
CONTROL SYSTEM

-t}
Mohammad Sadegh Zamani

Hesamedin Noori




;fléz-
-EIEI 7\ |
:-ﬁ?ﬁ;—@a
Zamani, Mohammad Sadegh - \¥#8 (3slodass ¢ b : awlis
Automatic flight control system[Book]/ Mohammad Sadegh Zamani, : ,sTw. b 5 Olye
Hesamedin Noori.
YN =R S g0 1015 1 A Slatnte
(K ide) s gan 1. o YOA (5 alb Sliasein
Ly Perees AVA-£ -44F-110-0 1 Sl
Ld (5 S Sond
el sl
Wl o 2V AT Lo 3 s YAV L 5 &S5 L S plisl Lo 5 bl ST 1 sl
BGA ER E |
Mo S 1 psbsn
Flight control : ¢ ;.5 ,
(leylgn) S35 Saliat g e
Automatic pilot (Airplanes) : ol s
IS slasilobs — laleylga gy 50
Airplanes -- Control systems : ¢ 5.5 .
= WP il (555 0 03553 anlis
Noori, Hesamedin : o5 5 3! auls
TL 0A4/F 20 &S (st o3,
PYANNYYS D o5 o 03
DAFAAS Lo cwlitolS oyles

oS g0 L]

telegram.me/mojakl :Jus PAIVEVYOY r\,ﬁl:
CYAPEAYVOAY — CYSFYFYON - cYPFYFFOVS i S e il
mojakpublication@yahoo.com : ..

www.mojak.ir L.

Automatic Flight Control System : ol y.e

wf'gf,vd‘c‘w- (b Osle demea 1 b

Lsﬁj}cbﬁcWYbA:ngALBQw»

Ao B0 1515 VA Sl s Ol

AVA-F++—A4F-110-0 : ¢SSla (U, Frv e 1 wd

b Aol 2SS 5 Pl G (B 5 i et g el B pion S g SN 51 i ) s 50 5 0L sl 4 S
3,85 Lo o 3 sl 0506 03be O Ay Corgo 4y pilinte )1y 5 ST Ol (ST S el Sy 5 SIS a4y
S o S



CONTENTS

Preface

Foreword

Chapter 1

Fundamentals of Automatic Flight System
The Role of an AFCS

The response of an AFCS
Servomechanisms

Position control Servomechanism
Speed Control Servomechanism
Response of Servomechanism
Damping

Viscous Damping

Velocity Feedback Damping
Error-Rate Damping

Transient Velocity Damping

Phase Advance Damping

Chapter 2

Classification of Automatic Flight
Single axis

Two axis

Three axis

15
16
16
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
23
23
26

27
28
28
29



Chapter 3

Principal of Control
Interlocks

Trimming and Synchronization

Chapter 4

Sensing of Attitude Change

The Gyroscope and Its Properties
Rigidity

Precession

Limitation of a Free Gyroscope
Effects of the Earth ‘Rotation

Effects of transporting a gyroscope over the earth's surface
Earth or Tied” Gyroscope

Gimbal Lock and Tumbling
Gimballing Error

Attitude Reference Established by Gyroscope
Displacement Gyroscope

Rate Gyroscope

Displacement Type Sensing Element
Directional Gyro

Gyro Horizon

Electrically- Operated Gyroscope
Vertical- Axis Gyroscope Unit

Rate Type Sensing Element

Rate Gyroscope Principal

Typical Rate Sensor

31
35
37

39
40
40

40
43
43
43

43
43
43

43
43
48
48
48
48
49
51

51
53

53



Damping of Rate Gyroscopes
Force- Balance Rate Gyroscope
Rate Sensing About Three Axis

Single- Axis Rate Sensing

Combined Use of Displacement and Rate Gyroscope

Leveling and compensation systems
Sideslip Sensing and Turn Coordination
Inertial Attitude Reference

Location of Attitude Sensing Elements
Inertial Navigation Reference System
Multi- Installation

Power Supplies

Inertial Navigation Reference System
Dual- Axis Accelerometers

Gyro- Stabilized Platform

Transport Rate and Earth Rate Compensation
Gimbaled Platform Arrangement
Accelerometer Construction

Gyroscope and Construction

Ring Laser Gyroscope (RIG)

Mode Selection

Control and Display Unit (CDU)

IRS CDU

Chapter 5

Command Signal Detection

E & | Bar Sensors

55
55
56
56
56
58
59
62
66
66

66
67
68
68
71
72
75
75

/8
80

82
82
85

86
88



Moving Vane Method 89

Synchronous Transmission System 89
Torque Synchros 89
Control Synchros 91
Differential Synchros 94
Resolver Synchros 94
Lift Compensation 98
Chapter 6
Command Signal Processing 100
Limiting 103
Synchronizing 104
Demodulation 106
Gain and Gain Programing 106
Feedback 108
Integration 108
Reversing Link 108
Computation of Signals 108
Data Transfer 109
Digital Flight Control Computer 112
Chapter 7

Outer Loop Control 115
Manometric or Air Data 116
Central Air Data Computer 122
Transducer 125

Module Operation 127



Failure Warning 128

Digital ADC 129
Turbulence Penetration 136
Instrument Landing System 136
Localizer Element 137
Glide Path Element 137
Indicating Element 137
Marker Beacons 137
ILS Coupling 140
VOR System 143
VOR Coupling 144
Inertial Navigation System 144

Inertial Reference System 148
Global Positioning System 150
GPS User Segment 150
Flight Management System (FMS) 154
FMS Overview 154
Flight Management Computer System (FMCS) 154
Control Display Unit 155
Lateral Flight Path (LNAV) 156
Vertical Flight Path (VNAV) 157
Control Wheel Steering 159

Chapter 8
Conversion of Command Signal to Power Control 162
Electro Pneumatic Servomotor 163

Electro Mechanical Servomotor 164



Servomotor Mountings
Power Control units
Automatic Trim Control
Flap Compensation
Duplex Servomotor
Feedback

Yaw Damping

Yaw Damper System
Torque Limiting

Phase Advance

Trim Indicators

Mach Trim System

Fly by Wire System

Control Law

Principal of Fly by Wire System (Boeing 777 Example)

ARINC 629 Data Busses

Interface to Other Aircraft System (Boeing 777)
Fly by Wire System (Airbus A320)

Electrical Flight Control System

Elevator Aileron Computer

Spoiler Elevator Computer

Aileron Servo Control

Aileron Servo Valve

Fly by Wire System and Interface

Pitch and Roll Channel
Yaw Channel

Auto Thrust

164
167
168
173
175
175
177
177
181
181
186
187
187
187
187
189
189
192
192
192
195
195
196
196
196
196
199



Chapter 9
FLIGHT DIRECTOR & INTEGRATED FLIGHT CONTROL SYS. 203

Flight Director 204
Attitude Direction Indicator (ADI) 205
Horizontal Situation Indicator (HIS) 208
Warning Flags 210
Pitch Command Facility 210
Operating Modes 210
Fundamental Operating Modes 211
Computer and Amplifiers Units 211
Electronic Flight Instrument System 215
Control Panel 215
Attitude Directional Indicator (ADI) 215
Horizontal Situation Indicator (HIS) 220
Light Sensors 227
Failure Annunciators 227
Chapter 10

AUTOMATIC LANDING SYSTEM 229
The Fundamental Landing Requirement 230
Weather Minima 230
ICAO Categorization 232
System Reliability and Redundancy 232
Automatic Landing Sequence 234
Flight Mode Annunciator 236

Example of Automatic Flight Approach and Landing (Boeing 737-800) 236



Auto Throttle System

Appendix 1: fixed- Wing Aircraft / AFCS Combination
Appendix 2: Appendix 2: Acronyms and Abbreviations
Appendix 3: Example Single Axis AFS for Light Aircraft

238

243
245
251



Preface

This book covers major phases of automatic flight system (A.F.S), from inner loop, outer
loop and its interfaces. Each chapter beings by covering the main contents of auto flight
system, its basic concept and also contains colored picture to improve training quality. Some
A.F.S examples are also available at the end. This book is based on many famous books
which were written about automatic flight control system and also updated by recently
system improvements. Automatic flight control system varies from aircraft to aircraft but we
try to focus on basic concept of each system and also provide many examples about these
systems. A multimedia DVD also provided that includes many video clips about automatic
flight control system using computer based training soft wares and Microsoft flight simulator
2004. We try to simulate all phases of flight such as cruise flight, approach and landing
phase under control of A.F.S. Each phase is simulated and described completely with
subtitles, arrows and figures. For more information about this DVD please refer to DVD help
section. Finally we hope our efforts to providing this book will be useful for all students and

instructor that using this book as a reference.



Foreword

Preparing any text book is a time consuming and often hectic process. The job always goes
easier if an author has help. The authors would like to thank the following persons and
organizations for permission to reproduce photographs and data in this book:

My great instructor Avionic engineer Mr. ABBAS SARKHEL for all helps and supports, |
wish him bests,

My parents, for their goodness and ......... :

My dear friend Mr. Eng. NOORI which provide many facilities to make this effort possible.

MS.ZAMANI OCT 2014



Foreword

Aviation industry is a famous and growing industry.
Among them, airplanes has the most usage by the people because of its universality.

Maybe always, there is always two major question among people about how to ride a plane
and how autopilot do it.

In this book, we have tried to answer the mentioned questions general and simple, and not so
details and in the case of a specific type of plane.

We hope that this book could answer so many questions of explorer and questioner minds of
the young one that like this field, and help workers of aviation industry due to the new
methods of it.

I’d like to thank all of my colleagues and professors specially Mr. Zamani, and would like
that the readers help us to improve the next editions of this book by sending the writing,
printing and content mistakes to my e-mail.(autopilotbook@gmail.com)

H.NOORI OCT 2014



ALSOINCLUDES AMU VIEDTADVD WHICH CON-
TAINS SEVERAL CLIPS ABOUT AUTOMATIC
FLIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM & ITS INTERFACE WITH
OTHER SYSTEM SUCH AS VOR, ILS, FMS & ....

e

ISBN:978-600-994-115-5

786009 941155

9




	FRONT & BACK COVER
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2

	CONTENTS
	Chapter 1-PRE
	AFS CH 1
	Chapter 2-PRE
	AFS CH 2
	Chapter 3-PRE
	AFS CH 3
	Chapter 4-PRE
	AFS CH 4
	Chapter 5-PRE
	AFS CH 5
	Chapter 6-PRE
	AFS CH 6
	Chapter 7-PRE
	AFS CH 7
	Chapter 8-PRE
	AFS CH 8
	Chapter 9-PRE
	AFS CH 9
	Chapter 10-PRE
	AFS CH 10
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	FRONT & BACK COVER
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2




