



# AUTOMATIC FLIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM

PRINCIPLES & OPERATIONS



# به نام خدا

# AUTOMATIC FLIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM

تاليف:

# Mohammad Sadegh Zamani Hesamedin Noori





سرشناسه: زمانی، محمدصادق، ۱۳۶۵ – Zamani, Mohammad Sadegh

Automatic flight control system[Book]/ Mohammad Sadegh Zamani, : عنوان و نام پدیدآور Hesamedin Noori.

مشخصات نشر : تهران: موجک، ۱۳۹۸= ۲۰۱۹م.

مشخصات ظاهری : ۲۵۸ ص.: مصور (بخشی رنگی).

شابک: ۵-۱۱۵-۹۹۴-۹۹۸، ۶۰۰۰۰۰ ریال

وضعیت فهرست نویسی: فیپا

یادداشت: انگلیسی.

یادداشت: کتاب حاضر توسط انتشارات شاپر ک سرخ با ۲۶۷ صفحه در سال ۱۳۹۳منتشر شده است.

آوانویسی عنوان: اتومتیك....

موضوع: كنترل پرواز

موضوع: Flight control

موضوع: هدایتگر خودکار (هواپیماها)

موضوع: (Airplanes)

موضوع: هواپيماها -- سامانه هاي كنترل

موضوع: Airplanes -- Control systems

شناسه افزوده: نوري، حسام الدين، ١٣۶٠ -

Moori, Hesamedin : شناسه افزوده

ر ده بندی کنگره: ۳L ۵۸۹/۴

رده بندی دیویی: ۶۲۹/۱۳۲۶

شماره کتابشناسی ملی: ۵۸۶۸۰۸۶

انتشار ات مو جک

تلگرام: ۹۰۱۷۶۷۲۵۰۲ کانال: telegram.me/mojak1

تلفن مرکز پخش: ۲۲۶۳۲۴۰۳۵۱۳ - ۲۶۳۲۴۰۳۵۱۳ - ۲۲۶۳۲۴۰۳۵۱۳

mojakpublication@yahoo.com : ايميل

سایت: www.mojak.ir

عنوان: Automatic Flight Control System

تالیف: محمد صادق زمانی، حسام الدین نوری

مشخصات ظاهري : ۲۵۸ صفحه، قطع وزيري

چاپ دوم : پاییز ۱۳۹۸، تیراژ : ۵۰۰ جلد

قيمت: ۶۰۰۰۰۰ ريال، شابك: ۵-۱۱۵-۹۹۴-۹۷۸

کلیه حقوق مادی و معنوی این اثر برای انتشارات موجک محفوظ است. هیچ شخص حقیقی و حقوقی حق چاپ و تکثیر این اثر را به هر شکل و صورت اعم از فتوکپی، چاپ کتاب و ... را ندارد. متخلفین به موجب بند ۵ ماده قانون حمایت از ناشرین تحت پیگرد قانونی قرار می گیرند.



### **CONTENTS**

#### **Preface**

#### Foreword

Chapter 1	Cha	apter	· 1
-----------	-----	-------	-----

	Fundamentals of Automatic Flight System	15
	The Role of an AFCS	16
	The response of an AFCS	16
	Servomechanisms	18
	Position control Servomechanism	18
	Speed Control Servomechanism	19
	Response of Servomechanism	19
	Damping	20
	Viscous Damping	20
	Velocity Feedback Damping	20
	Error-Rate Damping	23
	Transient Velocity Damping	23
	Phase Advance Damping	26
(	Chapter 2	
	Classification of Automatic Flight	27
	Single axis	28
	Two axis	28
	Three axis	29

## Chapter 3

Principal of Control	31
Interlocks	35
Trimming and Synchronization	37
Chapter 4	
Sensing of Attitude Change	39
The Gyroscope and Its Properties	40
Rigidity	40
Precession	40
Limitation of a Free Gyroscope	43
Effects of the Earth 'Rotation	43
Effects of transporting a gyroscope over the earth's surface	43
Earth or Tied' Gyroscope	43
Gimbal Lock and Tumbling	43
Gimballing Error	43
Attitude Reference Established by Gyroscope	43
Displacement Gyroscope	43
Rate Gyroscope	48
Displacement Type Sensing Element	48
Directional Gyro	48
Gyro Horizon	48
Electrically- Operated Gyroscope	49
Vertical- Axis Gyroscope Unit	51
Rate Type Sensing Element	51
Rate Gyroscope Principal	53
Typical Rate Sensor	53

Damping of Rate Gyroscopes	55
Force- Balance Rate Gyroscope	55
Rate Sensing About Three Axis	56
Single- Axis Rate Sensing	56
Combined Use of Displacement and Rate Gyroscope	56
Leveling and compensation systems	58
Sideslip Sensing and Turn Coordination	59
Inertial Attitude Reference	62
Location of Attitude Sensing Elements	66
Inertial Navigation Reference System	66
Multi- Installation	66
Power Supplies	67
Inertial Navigation Reference System	68
Dual- Axis Accelerometers	68
Gyro- Stabilized Platform	71
Transport Rate and Earth Rate Compensation	72
Gimbaled Platform Arrangement	75
Accelerometer Construction	75
Gyroscope and Construction	78
Ring Laser Gyroscope (RIG)	80
Mode Selection	82
Control and Display Unit (CDU)	82
IRS CDU	85
Chapter 5	
Command Signal Detection	86
E & I Bar Sensors	88

Moving Vane Method	89
Synchronous Transmission System	89
Torque Synchros	89
Control Synchros	91
Differential Synchros	94
Resolver Synchros	94
Lift Compensation	98
Chapter 6	
<b>Command Signal Processing</b>	100
Limiting	103
Synchronizing	104
Demodulation	106
Gain and Gain Programing	106
Feedback	108
Integration	108
Reversing Link	108
Computation of Signals	108
Data Transfer	109
Digital Flight Control Computer	112
Chapter 7	
Outer Loop Control	115
Manometric or Air Data	116
Central Air Data Computer	122
Transducer	125
Module Operation	127

Failure Warning	128
Digital ADC	129
Turbulence Penetration	136
Instrument Landing System	136
Localizer Element	137
Glide Path Element	137
Indicating Element	137
Marker Beacons	137
ILS Coupling	140
VOR System	143
VOR Coupling	144
Inertial Navigation System	144
Inertial Reference System	148
Global Positioning System	150
GPS User Segment	150
Flight Management System (FMS)	154
FMS Overview	154
Flight Management Computer System (FMCS)	154
Control Display Unit	155
Lateral Flight Path (LNAV)	156
Vertical Flight Path (VNAV)	157
Control Wheel Steering	159
Chapter 8	
Conversion of Command Signal to Power Control	162
Electro Pneumatic Servomotor	163
Electro Mechanical Servomotor	164

Servomotor Mountings	164
Power Control units	167
Automatic Trim Control	168
Flap Compensation	173
Duplex Servomotor	175
Feedback	175
Yaw Damping	177
Yaw Damper System	177
Torque Limiting	181
Phase Advance	181
Trim Indicators	186
Mach Trim System	187
Fly by Wire System	187
Control Law	187
Principal of Fly by Wire System (Boeing 777 Example)	187
ARINC 629 Data Busses	189
Interface to Other Aircraft System (Boeing 777)	189
Fly by Wire System (Airbus A320)	192
Electrical Flight Control System	192
Elevator Aileron Computer	192
Spoiler Elevator Computer	195
Aileron Servo Control	195
Aileron Servo Valve	196
Fly by Wire System and Interface	196
Pitch and Roll Channel	196
Yaw Channel	196
Auto Thrust	199

### Chapter 9

FLIGHT DIRECTOR & INTEGRATED FLIGHT CONTROL SY	<b>(S.</b> 203
Flight Director	204
Attitude Direction Indicator (ADI)	205
Horizontal Situation Indicator (HIS)	208
Warning Flags	210
Pitch Command Facility	210
Operating Modes	210
Fundamental Operating Modes	211
Computer and Amplifiers Units	211
Electronic Flight Instrument System	215
Control Panel	215
Attitude Directional Indicator (ADI)	215
Horizontal Situation Indicator (HIS)	220
Light Sensors	227
Failure Annunciators	227
Chapter 10	
AUTOMATIC LANDING SYSTEM	229
The Fundamental Landing Requirement	230
Weather Minima	230
ICAO Categorization	232
System Reliability and Redundancy	232
Automatic Landing Sequence	234
Flight Mode Annunciator	236
Example of Automatic Flight Approach and Landing (Boeing 737-800	) 236

Auto Throttle System	238
Appendix 1: fixed- Wing Aircraft / AFCS Combination	243
Appendix 2: Appendix 2: Acronyms and Abbreviations	245
Appendix 3: Example Single Axis AFS for Light Aircraft	251

#### **Preface**

This book covers major phases of automatic flight system (A.F.S), from inner loop, outer loop and its interfaces. Each chapter beings by covering the main contents of auto flight system, its basic concept and also contains colored picture to improve training quality. Some A.F.S examples are also available at the end. This book is based on many famous books which were written about automatic flight control system and also updated by recently system improvements. Automatic flight control system varies from aircraft to aircraft but we try to focus on basic concept of each system and also provide many examples about these systems. A multimedia DVD also provided that includes many video clips about automatic flight control system using computer based training soft wares and Microsoft flight simulator 2004. We try to simulate all phases of flight such as cruise flight, approach and landing phase under control of A.F.S. Each phase is simulated and described completely with subtitles, arrows and figures. For more information about this DVD please refer to DVD help section. Finally we hope our efforts to providing this book will be useful for all students and instructor that using this book as a reference.

#### Foreword

Preparing any text book is a time consuming and often hectic process. The job always goes easier if an author has help. The authors would like to thank the following persons and organizations for permission to reproduce photographs and data in this book:

My great instructor Avionic engineer Mr. ABBAS SARKHEL for all helps and supports, I wish him bests,

My parents, for their goodness and ......,

My dear friend Mr. Eng. NOORI which provide many facilities to make this effort possible.

MS.ZAMANI OCT 2014

#### **Foreword**

Aviation industry is a famous and growing industry.

Among them, airplanes has the most usage by the people because of its universality.

Maybe always, there is always two major question among people about how to ride a plane and how autopilot do it.

In this book, we have tried to answer the mentioned questions general and simple, and not so details and in the case of a specific type of plane.

We hope that this book could answer so many questions of explorer and questioner minds of the young one that like this field, and help workers of aviation industry due to the new methods of it.

I'd like to thank all of my colleagues and professors specially Mr. Zamani, and would like that the readers help us to improve the next editions of this book by sending the writing, printing and content mistakes to my e-mail.(autopilotbook@gmail.com)

H.NOORI OCT 2014

THIS BOOK FORMS AN INTRODUCTION TO PRINCI-PLES & OPERATIONS OF BASIC & TODAYS MODERN AUTO PILOTS LIKE AIRBUS & BOEING AIRCRAFTS & THEIR EXAMPLES. THIS BOOK IS A COMPLETELY UPDATED EDITION OF AUTOMATIC FLIGHT CONTROL (E.H.J PALLETT) WHICH INCOR-PORATES RECENTLY DEVELOPMENTS SUCH AS ELECTRONIC FLIGHT INSTRUMENTS & AFS INTER-FACE, FLY BY WIRE, DIGITAL DATA TRANSFER ON MODERN AFS & AFS INTERFAC, FULLY COLORED PICTURES, DIAGRAMS & FIGURES. THIS BOOK ALSO INCLUDES A MULTI MEDIA DVD WHICH CON-SEVERAL CLIPS ABOUT AUTOMATIC TAINS FLIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM & ITS INTERFACE WITH OTHER SYSTEM SUCH AS VOR, ILS, FMS & ....

